EUR/NOK exchange rate - increase 10%1) 3 34
DKK/NOK exchange rate - increase 10%1) -31 -12
Impact on Profit/loss after tax 19 54

Profit after tax is more sensitive to changes in SEK/NOK and less sensitive to changes in EUR/NOK in 2020 than in 2019 due to a conversion of an
internal loan from EUR to SEK in 2020 with the aim a more balanced internal and external exchange rate exposure. Loss after tax is more sensitive
to changes in DKK/NOK than last year when reconsolidating the Danish segment with a 10% weaker NOK since loss after tax is substantially more
negative in 2020 than 2019 due to the COVID-19 effects.The Group's exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

1) 	 Holding all other variables constant.

PAGE 76	 SATS Annual Report 2020

Interest rate risk
The Group's interest rate risk is mainly related to loans where an element of interest rate is not fixed. See Note 20 Borrowings for an overview of such
loans. An increase in floating rates would lead to an increase in interest costs and reduce net income and cash flow. Effects from derivatives used for
hedging of interest rate risk are not included in the following analysis.

Impact on profit after tax2)

Interest rate - sensitivity analysis 2020 2019
(Amounts in NOK million)

Interest rates - increase 100 basis points1) -14 -13
Interest rates - decrease 100 basis points1) 14 13

1)	 Holding all other variables constant.
2) 	 Estimated impact given a tax rate of 22.0% (2019: 24.3%)

Profit after tax was more sensitive to changes in the interest rate in 2020 than 2019 because of higher borrowings in 2020.

In January 2020, SATS ASA entered into two new interest rate swap agreements while at the same time the previous agreements were terminated.
The new interest rate swaps better match the underlying conditions in the market and the long-term loan facility agreement which SATS ASA entered
into in October 2019. Please see Note 20 Borrowings for more information.

Overview of non-overdue interest swaps per 31 December 2020